## IN THE EMPLOYMENT COURT OF NEW ZEALAND CHRISTCHURCH

## I TE KŌTI TAKE MAHI O AOTEAROA ŌTAUTAHI

[2023] NZEmpC 19 EMPC 262/2020 EMPC 396/2020

	IN THE MATTER OF	challenges to determinations of the Employment Relations Authority	
	BETWEEN	THOMAS EDWARDS Plaintiff	
	AND	RECREATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED Defendant	
Hearing:	On the papers		
Appearances:	,	P Moore, advocate for plaintiff G Pollak, counsel for defendant	
Judgment:	20 February 2023		

## CONSENT JUDGMENT OF JUDGE K G SMITH

[1] The parties have reached agreement as to how these proceedings are to be resolved. I acknowledge the plaintiff's discontinuance of his substantive proceeding and by consent order that the Authority's costs determination is set aside.<sup>1</sup>

[2] There is no issue as to costs.

K G Smith Judge

Judgment signed at 2.30 pm on 20 February 2023

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Edwards v Recreational Services Ltd [2020] NZERA 424 (Member Loftus).